

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

No. 22-0779

NATHANIEL DANIEL OLSEN,

Applicant-Appellant,

v

STATE OF IOWA,

Respondent-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT

IN AND FOR SCOTT COUNTY

HONORABLE TOM REIDEL, JUDGE

APPELLANT'S FINAL BRIEF

PHILIP B. MEARS

Mears Law Office
209 East Washington Street
Paul-Helen Building, Suite 203
Iowa City, Iowa 52240

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate of Service	2
Table of Contents	3
Table of Authorities	5
Statement of the Issues Presented for Review	7
Routing Statement.....	8
Statement of the Case.....	10
Nature of the Case	10
Course of Proceeding.....	10
Ruling from Judge	11
Statement of Facts.....	14
Discussion of Olsen's history and his registration	14
Discussion of the criminal cases.....	15
Discussion of the merits of the request for modification	15
Argument.....	16
I: PROHIBITING AN OUT OF STATE RESIDENT FROM BRINGING A MODIFICATION CASE UNDER 692A.128, IN THE CIRCUMSTANCES PRESENTED BY NATHAN OLSEN, VIOLATES THE CONSITUTIONAL PROHIBITION FOUND IN THE PROVIDEGES AND IMMUNITIES CLAUSES OF THE IOWA AND UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION.....	16
Standard of Review.....	16
Preservation of Error.....	17

Summary of Argument	17
Statutes.....	19
Article I Section 6 of the Iowa Constitution provides	19
A. Major cases about P&I	19
B. General principles from those cases	27
C. Application of principles	28
D. What about "subject matter jurisdiction?"	32
Conclusion	33
Request for Oral Argument.....	36
Certificate of Cost	37
Certificate of Compliance	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Constitutions

U.S. Const. art. IV	19
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	19
Iowa Const. art. I	19
Iowa Const. art. V	32

Federal Cases

<u>Canadian N. Ry. Co. v. Eggen</u> , 252 U.S. 553, 40 S. Ct. 402, 64 L. Ed. 713 (1920)	21, 22, 26, 27
<u>Chambers v. Baltimore & O.R. Co.</u> , 207 U.S. 142 (1907)	22
<u>McBurney v. Young</u> , 569 U.S. 221, 133 S. Ct. 1709 (2013)	20–22
<u>McKnett v. St. Louis & S.F. Ry. Co.</u> , 292 U.S. 230, 233 (1934)	22
<u>Miles v. Illinois Cent. R. Co.</u> , 315 U.S. 698, 704 (1942)	22

State Cases

<u>Democko v. Iowa Dep't of Nat. Res.</u> , 840 N.W.2d 281 (Iowa 2013)	23, 24
<u>Godfrey v. State</u> , 752 N.W.2d 413 (Iowa 2008)	32
<u>Horsfield Materials, Inc. v. City of Dyersville</u> , 834 N.W.2d 444 (Iowa 2013)	32
<u>Iowa Citizens for Cmty. Improvement v. State</u> , 962 N.W.2d 780 (Iowa 2021)	32

<u>Schaefer v. Putnam</u> , 841 N.W.2d 68 (Iowa 2013)	16
<u>Lewis v Iowa District Court</u> , 555 N.W.2d 216, 218 (Iowa 1996)	17
<u>Nitsos v. Emp. Appeal Bd.</u> , 2012 WL 2122493 (Iowa Ct. App. 2012)	24–27
<u>Levke v. State</u> , Polk County, Iowa CCV052897 (Ruling Nov. 22, 2017)	12
<u>State v. Brady</u> , Tama County, Iowa FECR009867 (Ruling Aug. 12, 2019)	12

State Statutes

Iowa Code §10A.601	24
Iowa Code § 17A.19	24
Iowa Code § 692A.101	14
Iowa Code § 692A.106	9, 14, 28
Iowa Code § 692A.107	29
Iowa Code § 692A.128	<i>passim</i>
Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101	8
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.904	13
Wisconsin Code § 948.02	15
